Profit and risk allowance (%)6  Residual Approach  10.00  2.50  Decrease  Increase

1 	 The capitalisation rate applied to the market rental to assess a property’s value, determined through analysis of similar transactions taking into account location, weighted average lease term, tenant covenant,
size and quality of the property.

2 	 The valuers assessment of the net market income which a property is expected to achieve under a new arm’s length leasing transaction. Includes both leased and vacant areas.
3 	 The rate applied to future cash flows reflecting transactional evidence from similar properties.
4 	 The rate applied to the market rental over the future cash flow projection.
5 	 The rate used to assess the terminal value of the property.
6 	 The profit and risk allowance reflects the current stage of the development and estimated completion date of the development, taking into account any risks surrounding the construction works.

The estimated sensitivity of the fair value of investment property to changes in the market capitalisation rate (under the Direct Capitalisation valuation approach) and discount rate
(under the Discounted Cash Flows valuation approach) is set out in the table below:

FAIR VALUE MARKET CAPITALISATION RATE DISCOUNT RATE
ALL VALUES IN $000S JUNE 2025 + 0.25% - 0.25% + 0.25% - 0.25%

Valuation  2,166,200
Change  (90,000)  99,000  (67,000)  72,000
Change (%) (4%) 5% (3%) 3%

FAIR VALUE MARKET CAPITALISATION RATE DISCOUNT RATE
ALL VALUES IN $000S JUNE 2024 + 0.25% - 0.25% + 0.25% - 0.25%

Valuation  2,050,525
Change  (84,000)  92,000  (63,000)  67,000
Change (%) (4%) 4% (3%) 3%

38

PFI ANNUAL REPORT FY25 DELIVERING STRONG,
STABLE RETURNS

THE YEAR IN
REVIEW

OTHER
DISCLOSURES

DIRECTORY CALENDARFINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

2. PROPERTY Continued

Key estimates and assumptions: Investment properties and the impact of climate
change (continued)
Generally, a change in the assumption made for the adopted market capitalisation rate
is accompanied by a directionally similar change in the adopted terminal capitalisation
rate. The adopted market capitalisation rate forms part of the direct capitalisation
approach and the adopted terminal capitalisation rate forms part of the discounted